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) 5 2025-05-21
ﬁ CHALMERSo Speaker’s Presidium
%77 STUDENTKAR
FULLMAKTIGE
Summons

Chalmers Student Union Council, Meeting 9 24/25
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Chalmers Student Union council.
Location:  Karrestaurangen, Johanneberg
Time: 2025-05-28, 17:15
Language: English (primarily)
Agenda (Féredragningslista)

1. Preliminaries (Prelimindrer)

Opening of the meeting (Sammantrédets 6ppnande)

IS

Calling of the electoral roll (Justering av rostlingd)

Election of two adjusters as well as tellers (Val av tvd justerare tillika rostriknare)

g o

Due announcement of the meeting (Sammantridets behériga utlysande)
Approval of the agenda (Godkéinnande av foredragningslista)
Co-option (Adjungeringar)

Minutes of the previous meeting (Firegdende métesprotokoll)

5 0@ @

Follow-up of decisions (Uppféljning av beslut)
i. Decision — President of the Nomination Committee
2. Messages (Meddelanden)
3. Reports (Rapporter)
a. Rapport 24 — Council Election 2025
b. Rapport 25 — Electoral complaints commission report 2025
4. Ratification of decisions (Faststdllande av beslut)
a. Election results Council 25/26 (Vairesultat till fullmdktige 25/26)

5. Closing of the meeting (Sammantridets avslutande)

Goteborg, 2025-05-21

Albert Vesterlund Alexandra Olofsson
Speaker (Talman) Deputy Speaker (Vice Talman)
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Summons FuM9 24/25

2025-05-21

CHALMERS o Speaker’s Presidium
STUDENTKAR

FULLMAKTIGE

Attachments (Bilagor)

1. Election results

2. Report 24 — Assessment of the Council Election
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Elected Members

1204 Jacob Bengtsson
301 Linus Borg
1203 Alva Limback
1004 Matilda Svensson
501 David Mérck

902 Vivien Lacorre

601 Hugo Kangas

201 Eduard Neagoe
101 Tim Karlsson
1208 Sebastian Wikstrom

701 Johan August Benjamin Guberina

1103 Isra Barham
1210 Hannes Ohman

402 Ragnar Bergkvist Eriksson
801 Axel Mellberg

303 Tilde Thurfjell Emilsson
1205 Beata Holmlid
1001 Anna Pardo

502 Moa Johannesson

901 Lorenzo Perticone

202 Leo Roslund
1301 Isak Dunge
1206 Nils Grimbeck

103 Jesper Hermenius

1207 Samuel Martinsson

304 Tilda Magnusson

1202 Martin Klasa

1002 Alice Eriksson

90!
1201 Oscar Mohlin-Lindgren
1209 Cesar Lanner

1003 Ricard Andersson
1102 Joel lundin

401 Loke Lennartsson

802 Isak Stridh

N

w

Deputy Members

610 Alexander Muhr
702 Erik Granstrom
102 Hilda Olin

302 Elin Marklinder
1211 Sina Méwitz

Remaining Candidates

606 Axel Carlstedt

609 Adam Wenneberg
305 Adrian Wolmarsson
604 Felix Brun

605 Matilda Karlsson
603 Svante Lysmark
602 Rasmus Niiranen
1101 Rahul Aggarwal
608 Josefine Magqtari
607 Selma Waginder

1401 Blank Vote

Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera

Grytpartiet

AsterixPartiet Gallerna
Grytpartiet

Droopys enade forbund
Zallskapet

Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjdlpsamma Doktorella Studenter
Chalmers Cortége Parti
Plana Terra

Foérbundet

Grytpartiet
Lindholmenpartiet

No Coalition

Grytpartiet

Forenade Samhallsbyggare
Kamratpartiet I:arna
AsterixPartiet Gallerna
Grytpartiet

Droopys enade forbund
Zallskapet

Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjdlpsamma Doktorella Studenter
Plana Terra

Kalle Anka Partiet
Grytpartiet

Forbundet

Grytpartiet

AsterixPartiet Gallerna
Grytpartiet

Droopys enade forbund
Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjdlpsamma Doktorella Studenter
Grytpartiet

Grytpartiet

Droopys enade forbund
No Coalition

Forenade Samhallsbyggare
Kamratpartiet I:arna

Chalmers Cortege Parti
Lindholmenpartiet
Forbundet
AsterixPartiet Gallerna
Grytpartiet

Chalmers Cortége Parti
Chalmers Cortége Parti
AsterixPartiet Gallerna
Chalmers Cortége Parti
Chalmers Cortege Parti
Chalmers Cortége Parti
Chalmers Cortege Parti
No Coalition

Chalmers Cortége Parti
Chalmers Cortege Parti

Total

134

2365

5.12%
4.02%
3.04%
2.96%
5.96%
3.00%
2.41%
4.40%
3.00%
2.83%
3.42%
3.68%
2.62%
1.73%
1.56%
1.61%
2.20%
2.45%
1.73%
2.79%
2.71%
2.33%
1.99%
2.58%
1.90%
1.48%
1.69%
1.35%
1.73%
1.31%
1.06%
1.18%
1.06%
1.40%
1.31%

0.93%
0.68%
0.76%
0.85%
0.38%

0.85%
0.63%
0.63%
0.59%
0.59%
0.55%
0.38%
0.47%
0.21%
0.21%

5.67%

100%

571.00
203.00
190.33
188.00
182.00
178.00
174.00
168.00
150.00
114.20
97.00
87.00
81.57
74.00
68.00
67.67
63.44
62.67
60.67
59.33
56.00
55.00
51.91
50.00
43.92
40.60
38.07
37.60
35.60
33.59
30.05
26.86
25.00
24.67
22.67

34.80
24.86
22.56
19.33
15.82
13.38
11.60
11.00
10.24

9.16

134.00
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Coalitions

GP Grytpartiet 571 24.14%
APG AsterixPartiet Gallerna 203  8.58%
DEF Droopys enade forbund 188  7.95%
ZAL Zillskapet 182  7.70%
PhDs Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjdlpsamma Doktorella Studenter 178  7.53%
ccp Chalmers Cortege Parti 174 7.36%
PT Plana Terra 168  7.10%
FOR Foérbundet 150 6.34%
LIP Lindholmenpartiet 97 4.10%
Independent Isra Barham, No Coalition 87 3.68%
FSB Forenade Samhallsbyggare 74  3.13%
KPI Kamratpartiet I:arna 68  2.88%
KAP Kalle Anka Partiet 55  2.33%
Independent Joel lundin, No Coalition 25  1.06%
Independent Rahul Aggarwal, No Coalition 11  0.47%

Blank Vote 134  5.67%

Total 2365 100.00%



Report
2025-05-21

Report 25 — Assessment of the Council Election

The Election Committee is responsible for administering and executing the yearly Student
Union Council (FuM) election. Following the conclusion of the election, it is our duty to
deliver a report to the council reflecting on the planning, execution, and results of the
election. We also include recommendations for future election committees.

Summary

The 2025 election was strained because of a low member count in the election committee as
well as not being able to start working as early as usual. Despite that, the goal was to try to
retain the high participation from last years election as best as possible while trying to
innovate where possible and refine the previous strategies aimed at improving engagement
and participation. The election concluded with a voter turnout of 18.1%, with 50 candidates
standing for election. While this represented a decline compared to the highs of 2024, the
election was nonetheless successful in terms of logistical execution, engagement innovation,
and continuity work.

Year 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025

Voting

15.5 | 18.3 | 20.2 21.8 | 229 | 18.1
(o) O, O, o, (o)
percEntag 15.8% | 22.4% | 20.4% % % % 19% | 17% % % %
Candidate 58 84 77 63 60 60 50 51 52 72 50

S

We emphasize that the "Cake Day" initiative on April 28th proved exceptionally effective,
accounting for approximately one-third of all votes cast during the election. Although the goal
of having at least one candidate from each division was not met, the cake distribution event
provided significant visibility and engagement, particularly due to its placement near the busy
Chalmers Cortége construction site.

Candidature

The candidature period for the 2025 election was carried out according to the timelines
outlined in the bylaws. Candidate registration opened well in advance and was supported by
structured communication to all divisions. Although we recognize that opening the



registration as early as possible like last year would be advised, it simply wasn't possible and
it seems to have been fine even without it.

In total, 54 candidates registered, representing a broad spectrum of divisions and coalitions.
But with some drop offs before the election ending with 50 candidates being voted upon. The
committee worked proactively to support candidates with portrait photography (in
cooperation with CFFC), campaign material templates (with the help of the communication
department), and guidance on campaign budgets and procedures.

A strong effort was made to promote early coalition registration to make candidacy more
accessible, especially to first-time participants. Despite the effort, not all divisions were
represented, and this remains an area for improvement. However, the candidacy process
was otherwise sufficiently administered and streamlined compared to prior years.

Notable efforts:

Mailing list and communications templates created for efficient candidate outreach.
Digital registration streamlined via online forms.

Physical visibility and giving out candy and chips during the pub crawl

PR starter pack and campaign support coordinated via KOM and TT.

Election Execution

The election took place from April 28 to May 8, 2025, using Mecenat's platform (karvalet.se)
through our website. Despite early delays in responsiveness from Mecenat, the voting
system functioned without incident during the election period.

A number of physical and digital engagement initiatives were implemented:
"Cake Day" (April 28)

Event held at the busy intersection near the Chalmers Cortége construction area.
Free cake distributed to all students who could show proof of voting.

Roughly 33% of total votes were cast during this single day.

Widely regarded as a successful engagement method and recommended for
replication in future elections.

Live Tracker

e Reimplemented the live tracker from previous year on the website. A live digital
graph visualizing voting rates by section.

e Although no section reached the prize thresholds (20%, 25%, 40%), the competitive
format was well received.

Physical PR

e Posters
e Stickers



e Table displays

While the engagement was generally positive, many students were still unfamiliar with FuM
and the purpose of the election. On-site representatives from the Election Committee
reported that explaining FuM's role often directly led to voting.

Results

A total of 2,365 votes were cast, corresponding to a turnout of 18.1%. Grytpartiet emerged
as the coalition with the highest number of votes. The election results were published
promptly and in accordance with the bylaws. Blank votes accounted for 5.67% of total ballots
cast.

Reflections and Recommendations
Key Learnings:

e Cake Day works. Physical presence and immediate rewards significantly boost
participation. We strongly recommend future committees replicate this strategy to
some degree, preferably on the first day of voting.

e Live section tracker adds gamification that encourages competition. It should be
retained and better advertised.

e Coalition and candidate registration remains a bottleneck. Despite extensive
support, candidate engagement with PR materials and slogans could be improved.

e Understanding FuM remains low. Broader awareness campaigns about the
council’s role should be considered, potentially through collaborations with current
FuM members and the communication department throughout the academic year.

e Mecenat platform is reliable, but restrictive. A long-term move toward an in-app
voting system is still recommended.

e Start Mecenat coordination earlier. Their responsiveness before the election period
remains an operational risk.

Conclusion

While the 2025 election did not reach the record participation of 2024, it was successful in
terms of innovative engagement and operational improvements. The planning, execution,
and candidate support were well organized despite the time crunch and a lack of
documentation. The documentation issue as well as general organization will be our main
focus for the rest of the year to ease the burden and increase efficiency for future
generations. And finally lessons learned from this year should provide a strong foundation
for future committees to build upon.



The Election Committee extends its sincere thanks to the communication department,
CFFC, the Speaker, the Chalmers Student Union leadership and all candidates for their
efforts during this election cycle.

We hope this report provides clear insights and inspiration for the Election Committee of
2026 and beyond.

Sincerely,
Election Committee 2025

Isak Kristensen
Johan Florin Kallgren

Ryan Zieseniss
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