



Summons Chalmers Student Union Council, Meeting 9 24/25

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Chalmers Student Union council.

Location: Kårrestaurangen, Johanneberg

Time: 2025-05-28, 17:15 Language: English (primarily)

Agenda (Föredragningslista)

- 1. Preliminaries (Preliminärer)
 - a. Opening of the meeting (Sammanträdets öppnande)
 - b. Calling of the electoral roll (Justering av röstlängd)
 - c. Election of two adjusters as well as tellers (Val av två justerare tillika rösträknare)
 - d. Due announcement of the meeting (Sammanträdets behöriga utlysande)
 - e. Approval of the agenda (Godkännande av föredragningslista)
 - f. Co-option (Adjungeringar)
 - g. Minutes of the previous meeting (Föregående mötesprotokoll)
 - h. Follow-up of decisions (Uppföljning av beslut)
 - i. Decision President of the Nomination Committee
- 2. Messages (Meddelanden)
- 3. Reports (Rapporter)
 - a. Rapport 24 Council Election 2025
 - b. Rapport 25 Electoral complaints commission report 2025
- 4. Ratification of decisions (Fastställande av beslut)
 - a. Election results Council 25/26 (Valresultat till fullmäktige 25/26)
- 5. Closing of the meeting (Sammanträdets avslutande)

Göteborg, 2025-05-21	
Albert Vesterlund	Alexandra Olofsson
Speaker (Talman)	Deputy Speaker (Vice Talman)





Attachments (Bilagor)

- 1. Election results
- 2. Report 24 Assessment of the Council Election

lected	

ected Mem	bers					
ndidate#	Name	Coalition	Votes	Votes %	Comp#	Position
1204	Jacob Bengtsson	Grytpartiet	121	5.12%	571.00	1
301	Linus Borg	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	95	4.02%	203.00	2
1203	Alva Limbäck	Grytpartiet	72	3.04%	190.33	3
1004	Matilda Svensson	Droopys enade förbund	70	2.96%	188.00	4
501	David Mörck	Zällskapet	141	5.96%	182.00	5
902	Vivien Lacorre	Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjälpsamma Doktorella Studenter	71	3.00%	178.00	6
601	Hugo Kangas	Chalmers Cortège Parti	57	2.41%	174.00	7
201	Eduard Neagoe	Plana Terra	104	4.40%	168.00	8
101	Tim Karlsson	Förbundet	71	3.00%	150.00	9
1208	Sebastian Wikström	Grytpartiet	67	2.83%	114.20	10
701	Johan August Benjamin Guberina	Lindholmenpartiet	81	3.42%	97.00	11
1103	Isra Barham	No Coalition	87	3.68%	87.00	12
1210	Hannes Öhman	Grytpartiet	62	2.62%	81.57	13
402	Ragnar Bergkvist Eriksson	Förenade Samhällsbyggare	41	1.73%	74.00	14
801	Axel Mellberg	Kamratpartiet I:arna	37	1.56%	68.00	15
303	Tilde Thurfjell Emilsson	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	38	1.61%	67.67	16
1205	Beata Holmlid	Grytpartiet	52	2.20%	63.44	17
1001	Anna Pardo	Droopys enade förbund	58	2.45%	62.67	18
502	Moa Johannesson	Zällskapet	41	1.73%	60.67	19
901	Lorenzo Perticone	Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjälpsamma Doktorella Studenter	66	2.79%	59.33	20
202	Leo Roslund	Plana Terra	64	2.71%	56.00	21
1301	Isak Dunge	Kalle Anka Partiet	55	2.33%	55.00	22
1206	Nils Grimbeck	Grytpartiet	47	1.99%	51.91	23
103	Jesper Hermenius	Förbundet	61	2.58%	50.00	24
1207	Samuel Martinsson	Grytpartiet	45	1.90%	43.92	25
304	Tilda Magnusson	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	35	1.48%	40.60	26
1202	Martin Klasa	Grytpartiet	40	1.69%	38.07	27
1002	Alice Eriksson	Droopys enade förbund	32	1.35%	37.60	28
903	Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera	Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjälpsamma Doktorella Studenter	41	1.73%	35.60	29
1201	Oscar Mohlin-Lindgren	Grytpartiet	31	1.31%	33.59	30
1209	Cesar Lanner	Grytpartiet	25	1.06%	30.05	31
1003	Ricard Andersson	Droopys enade förbund	28	1.18%	26.86	32
1102	Joel lundin	No Coalition	25	1.06%	25.00	33
401	Loke Lennartsson	Förenade Samhällsbyggare	33	1.40%	24.67	34
802	Isak Stridh	Kamratpartiet I:arna	31	1.31%	22.67	35

Deputy Members

Candidate # N	lame	Coalition	Votes	Votes %	Comp#
610 A	lexander Muhr	Chalmers Cortège Parti	22	0.93%	58
702 E	rik Granström	Lindholmenpartiet	16	0.68%	32.33
102 H	lilda Olin	Förbundet	18	0.76%	30
302 El	lin Marklinder	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	20	0.85%	29
1211 Si	ina Möwitz	Grytpartiet	9	0.38%	27.19

Remaining Candidates

Candidate #	Name	Coalition	Votes	Votes %	Comp #
606	Axel Carlstedt	Chalmers Cortège Parti	20	0.85%	34.80
609	Adam Wenneberg	Chalmers Cortège Parti	15	0.63%	24.86
305	Adrian Wolmarsson	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	15	0.63%	22.56
604	Felix Brun	Chalmers Cortège Parti	14	0.59%	19.33
605	Matilda Karlsson	Chalmers Cortège Parti	14	0.59%	15.82
603	Svante Lysmark	Chalmers Cortège Parti	13	0.55%	13.38
602	Rasmus Niiranen	Chalmers Cortège Parti	9	0.38%	11.60
1101	Rahul Aggarwal	No Coalition	11	0.47%	11.00
608	Josefine Maqtari	Chalmers Cortège Parti	5	0.21%	10.24
607	Selma Waginder	Chalmers Cortège Parti	5	0.21%	9.16
1401	Blank Vote		134	5.67%	134.00
		Total	2365	100%	
		1000	2303	10070	

Coalitions

Abbreviated Name	Coalition	Votes	Votes %
GP	Grytpartiet	571	24.14%
APG	AsterixPartiet Gallerna	203	8.58%
DEF	Droopys enade förbund	188	7.95%
ZÄL	Zällskapet	182	7.70%
PhDs	Potentially Helpful Doctoral Students / Potentiellt Hjälpsamma Doktorella Studenter	178	7.53%
CCP	Chalmers Cortège Parti	174	7.36%
PT	Plana Terra	168	7.10%
FÖR	Förbundet	150	6.34%
LIP	Lindholmenpartiet	97	4.10%
Independent	Isra Barham, No Coalition	87	3.68%
FSB	Förenade Samhällsbyggare	74	3.13%
KPI	Kamratpartiet I:arna	68	2.88%
KAP	Kalle Anka Partiet	55	2.33%
Independent	Joel lundin, No Coalition	25	1.06%
Independent	Rahul Aggarwal, No Coalition	11	0.47%
	Blank Vote	134	5.67%
	Total	2365	100.00%

Report

2025-05-21

Report 25 — Assessment of the Council Election

The Election Committee is responsible for administering and executing the yearly Student Union Council (FuM) election. Following the conclusion of the election, it is our duty to deliver a report to the council reflecting on the planning, execution, and results of the election. We also include recommendations for future election committees.

Summary

The 2025 election was strained because of a low member count in the election committee as well as not being able to start working as early as usual. Despite that, the goal was to try to retain the high participation from last years election as best as possible while trying to innovate where possible and refine the previous strategies aimed at improving engagement and participation. The election concluded with a voter turnout of **18.1%**, with **50 candidates** standing for election. While this represented a decline compared to the highs of 2024, the election was nonetheless successful in terms of logistical execution, engagement innovation, and continuity work.

Year	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Voting percentag e	15.8%	22.4%	20.4%	15.5 %	18.3 %	20.2 %	19%	17%	21.8	22.9 %	18.1 %
Candidate s	58	84	77	63	60	60	50	51	52	72	50

We emphasize that the "Cake Day" initiative on April 28th proved exceptionally effective, accounting for approximately one-third of all votes cast during the election. Although the goal of having at least one candidate from each division was not met, the cake distribution event provided significant visibility and engagement, particularly due to its placement near the busy Chalmers Cortège construction site.

Candidature

The candidature period for the 2025 election was carried out according to the timelines outlined in the bylaws. Candidate registration opened well in advance and was supported by structured communication to all divisions. Although we recognize that opening the

registration as early as possible like last year would be advised, it simply wasn't possible and it seems to have been fine even without it.

In total, 54 candidates registered, representing a broad spectrum of divisions and coalitions. But with some drop offs before the election ending with 50 candidates being voted upon. The committee worked proactively to support candidates with portrait photography (in cooperation with CFFC), campaign material templates (with the help of the communication department), and guidance on campaign budgets and procedures.

A strong effort was made to promote early coalition registration to make candidacy more accessible, especially to first-time participants. Despite the effort, not all divisions were represented, and this remains an area for improvement. However, the candidacy process was otherwise sufficiently administered and streamlined compared to prior years.

Notable efforts:

- Mailing list and communications templates created for efficient candidate outreach.
- Digital registration streamlined via online forms.
- Physical visibility and giving out candy and chips during the pub crawl
- PR starter pack and campaign support coordinated via KOM and TT.

Election Execution

The election took place from **April 28 to May 8, 2025**, using Mecenat's platform (karvalet.se) through our website. Despite early delays in responsiveness from Mecenat, the voting system functioned without incident during the election period.

A number of physical and digital engagement initiatives were implemented:

"Cake Day" (April 28)

- Event held at the busy intersection near the Chalmers Cortège construction area.
- Free cake distributed to all students who could show proof of voting.
- Roughly 33% of total votes were cast during this single day.
- Widely regarded as a successful engagement method and recommended for replication in future elections.

Live Tracker

- Reimplemented the live tracker from previous year on the website. A live digital graph visualizing voting rates by section.
- Although no section reached the prize thresholds (20%, 25%, 40%), the competitive format was well received.

Physical PR

- Posters
- Stickers

Table displays

While the engagement was generally positive, many students were still unfamiliar with FuM and the purpose of the election. On-site representatives from the Election Committee reported that explaining FuM's role often directly led to voting.

Results

A total of **2,365 votes** were cast, corresponding to a turnout of **18.1%**. Grytpartiet emerged as the coalition with the highest number of votes. The election results were published promptly and in accordance with the bylaws. Blank votes accounted for 5.67% of total ballots cast.

Reflections and Recommendations

Key Learnings:

- Cake Day works. Physical presence and immediate rewards significantly boost participation. We strongly recommend future committees replicate this strategy to some degree, preferably on the first day of voting.
- **Live section tracker adds gamification** that encourages competition. It should be retained and better advertised.
- Coalition and candidate registration remains a bottleneck. Despite extensive support, candidate engagement with PR materials and slogans could be improved.
- Understanding FuM remains low. Broader awareness campaigns about the council's role should be considered, potentially through collaborations with current FuM members and the communication department throughout the academic year.
- Mecenat platform is reliable, but restrictive. A long-term move toward an in-app voting system is still recommended.
- **Start Mecenat coordination earlier.** Their responsiveness before the election period remains an operational risk.

Conclusion

While the 2025 election did not reach the record participation of 2024, it was successful in terms of innovative engagement and operational improvements. The planning, execution, and candidate support were well organized despite the time crunch and a lack of documentation. The documentation issue as well as general organization will be our main focus for the rest of the year to ease the burden and increase efficiency for future generations. And finally lessons learned from this year should provide a strong foundation for future committees to build upon.

The Election Committee extends its sincere thanks to the communication department, CFFC, the Speaker, the Chalmers Student Union leadership and all candidates for their efforts during this election cycle.

We hope this report provides clear insights and inspiration for the Election Committee of 2026 and beyond.

Sincerely,

Election Committee 2025

Isak Kristensen

Johan Florin Källgren

Ryan Zieseniss